Sec. 7. [325E.067] APPLICABILITY.

The provisions of sections 1 to 5 are effective the day after enactment and apply to all dealership agreements now in effect which have no expiration date and which are continuing contracts, and all other contracts entered into, amended, or renewed after the day of enactment. Any contract in force and effect on the day of enactment, which by its terms will terminate on a date subsequent thereto and which is not renewed is governed by the law as it existed before the day of enactment.

Approved April 13, 1988

CHAPTER 512-S.F.No. 2243

An act relating to vocational rehabilitation; providing employment program rights to persons with disabilities; requiring inclusion of these programs in county social services plans; amending Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 256E.09, subdivision 3; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 256E.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 256E.09, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. PLAN CONTENT. The biennial community social services plan published by the county shall include:

(a) A statement of the goals of community social service programs in the county;

(b) Methods used pursuant to subdivision 2 to encourage participation of citizens and providers in the development of the plan and the allocation of money;

(c) Methods used to identify persons in need of service and the social problems to be addressed by the community social service programs, including efforts the county proposes to make in providing for early intervention, prevention and education aimed at minimizing or eliminating the need for services for groups of persons identified in section 256E.03, subdivision 2;

(d) A statement describing how the county will fulfill its responsibilities identified in section 256E.08, subdivision 1 to the groups of persons described in section 256E.03, subdivision 2, and a description of each community social service proposed and identification of the agency or person proposed to provide the service. The plan shall specify how the county proposes to make the following services available for persons identified by the county as in need of services: daytime developmental achievement services for children, day training and habilitation services for adults, <u>extended employment program services for persons</u>

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 512

with disabilities, subacute detoxification services, residential services and nonresidential social support services as appropriate for the groups identified in section 256E.03, subdivision 2;

(e) The amount of money proposed to be allocated to each service;

(f) An inventory of public and private resources including associations of volunteers which are available to the county for social services;

(g) Evidence that serious consideration was given to the purchase of services from private and public agencies; and

(h) Methods whereby community social service programs will be monitored and evaluated by the county.

Sec. 2. [256E.13] RIGHT TO RECEIVE SERVICES IN ANOTHER COUNTY.

A person who is eligible for extended employment services under this chapter has the right to request and receive services outside the county of financial responsibility. The county shall consider the request and shall not disapprove a request for extended employment services solely on the basis that the service is located outside the county.

Approved April 13, 1988

CHAPTER 513-H.F.No. 289

An act relating to the city of St. Paul; setting the maximum amounts and other conditions for the issuance of capital improvement bonds; amending Laws 1971, chapter 773, section 1, subdivision 2, as amended; and section 2, as amended; repealing Laws 1963, chapter 881, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1971, chapter 773, section 1, subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1974, chapter 351, section 5, Laws 1976, chapter 234, section 7, Laws 1978, chapter 788, section 1, Laws 1981, chapter 369, section 1, and Laws 1983, chapter 302, section 1, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. For each of the years 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, and 1988 through 1993, inclusive, the city of St. Paul is authorized to issue bonds in the aggregate principal amount of \$8,000,000 for each year; or in an amount equal to one-fourth of one percent of the assessors estimated market value of taxable property in St. Paul, whichever is greater, provided that no more than \$8,000,000 of bonds is authorized to be issued in any year, unless St. Paul's local general obligation debt as defined in this section is less than six percent of market value

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.